leaders, religious leaders, students of higher institutions and members of the general public. Five research 

objectives and research questions served as guide for the study. The study adopted the use of multistage, 

stratified sampling and purposive sampling techniques. The sample size for the study was two hundred 

and eighty-nine (289) respondents. The quantitative aspect of the study consisted of two hundred and 

seventy four respondents while the qualitative aspect had fifteen participants for the in-depth interviews; 

all of which were purposively selected from eleven (11) districts (clusters) of Zaria metropolis.

[...]

categories of people as the targeted population of the research was because the researcher 

considered them to be relevant and knowledgeable about the social problem of substance abuse 

among juvenile delinquents in the study area. 

3.6 Sample Size 

The sample size for the research was a total of two hundred and eighty-nine (289) respondents 

from the entire inhabitants of Zaria metropolis through some selected districts in the metropolis. 

The justification for adopting the sample size of 289 respondents was for ethical and economic 

reasons. For the ethical reasons, the study adopted the sample size of 289 for the basis of having